
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Safeguarding Policy Development and Delivery 
Committee

At: Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Time: 5.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Ryland Doyle

Membership:
Councillors: J P Curtice, S J Gallagher, P R Hood-Williams, L James, Y V Jardine, 
E J King, E T Kirchner, M B Lewis, H M Morris, K M Roberts and G J Tanner

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 3
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Presentation on the CYP Strategic Partnership Plan.

5  Overview of Progress to Date with the Family Support 
Commissioning Review. (Verbal)

6  Work Plan 2017-2018. 4 - 5

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 11 October 2017
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923

file:///Z:/Committees/A%20Agenda%20Pack/04%20-%20Committees/Audit/2017-2018/02%20-%2011%20July%202017%20-%20Special/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development 
and Delivery Committee

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 

Wednesday, 20 September 2017 at 4.30 pm

Present: Councillor C R Doyle (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
S J Gallagher P R Hood-Williams L James
E J King K M Roberts

Officer(s)
Simon Jones Social Services & Wellbeing Act Strategic Lead, Social 

Services
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Alex Williams Head of Adult Services

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J P Curtice, M Sykes and G J Tanner

15 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

16 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development & Delivery 
Committee held on 16 August 2017 be approved as a correct record.

17 Adult Services Overarching Service Model.

The Head of Adult Services provided a report and presentation on the Adult Services 
Overarching Service Model, which was presented to Cabinet on 15 June 2017.

It was explained that as part of the Corporate Commissioning Review process, it was 
agreed that four reviews would be undertaken in Adult Services as follows:

 Domiciliary Care
 Residential Care for Older People
 Day Services for Older People
 Accommodation and day related support for people with Learning Disabilities, 

Physical Disabilities and Mental Health concerns. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development and Delivery Committee (20.09.2017)
Cont’d

In order to meet the requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 
and to have a clear vision, a Service Model and Agreed Vision were developed.  The 
model was based on 6 key principles as follows:

 Better prevention 
 Better early help 
 A new approach to assessment 
 Improved cost effectiveness
 Working together better 
 Keeping people safe 

These principles should be embedded in all the work undertaken by Adult Services.  
In order to comply with the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act, four tiers of 
support were developed.

Under the Model, Adult Services and its partners would aspire to support people at 
the lowest tier possible to maintain independence and reduce dependency on 
statutory support.  It was added that successful delivery of the Model was reliant 
upon joint working both across the Council and with external partners.  

The Model was provided at Appendix 1.  The first step in the implementation of the 
Model was the delivery of the outcome of the Domiciliary Care Commissioning 
Review.

Discussions centred around the following: -

 The consultation process;
 Presentation of the Model to external organisations;
 Financial implications of the Model and the need to introduce a change of 

approach;
 Generally positive responses received from external partners;
 How the Model followed the principles and guidelines of Statute;
 Population assessments and sustainable methods of working;
 Timescale of changes being introduced;
 Services provided for young disabled adults;
 How the Model fitted with other local authorities and Western Bay;
 Different methods of assessment and targeting improvements;
 The focus upon keeping individuals’ independence and allowing them to remain 

at home.

Resolved that the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

18 Zero Hour/Relief Contacts

The Head of Adult Services presented a report that sought agreement on the best 
approach to collect staff perceptions on the use of zero hour / relief contracts, in time 
for the scheduled agenda item at the December PDDC meeting. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Safeguarding Policy Development and Delivery Committee (20.09.2017)
Cont’d

It was added that Officers had sought advice from HR regarding the best approach 
to ensuring that not only did the PDDC have the information that it required, but also 
that staff were effectively safeguarded.  In the main, the majority of staff were used 
to cover front-line relatively junior Grade 5 and 6 posts, which were essential to 
cover during substantive staff absence.  

HR had therefore advised that it would not be appropriate to have a discussion with 
staff at this level in a public forum, as personally identifiable information could be 
disclosed and some staff could feel intimidated by such a discussion in a large open 
forum.   It was confirmed that no staff were on zero hours contracts and the Authority 
only used internal relief contracts.

The Committee discussed the options available, which included Councillors meeting 
staff and a questionnaire being issued to staff.  Members commented that the 
number of staff required to effectively assess staff opinions and the questions asked 
in the questionnaire should be carefully considered.  The Committee also requested 
that more background information be provided including how many Social Services 
staff were involved, the frequency and hours worked.

Resolved that: -

1) The Head of Adult Services updates the Committee regarding how many Social 
Services staff were involved, the frequency and hours worked;

2) The Committee discuss the matter further at the next scheduled meeting.

19 Work Plan 2017-2018.

The Chair presented the work plan for 2017– 2018.  

He explained that due to a clash with the Schools Performance Scrutiny Panel, the 
Committee needed to commence at an alternative time.  The Committee considered 
the options available.  

Resolved that the next scheduled meeting on 18 October 2017 commence at 5 p.m. 
subject to Officer availability.

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm

Chair

Page 3



Safeguarding Policy Development & Delivery Committee 
18 October 2017

Workplan for 2017/18

Date of 
meeting

Agenda items and Format

16 August 1. Presentation of the Ethical Care Charter Route Map

2. Report back from other authorities’ experiences

20 
September

All meetings to be scheduled for two hours, including this one and 
then for the remainder of the year

1. Outline the Adult Services Model

2. Preparing for the conversation with staff about the use of relief 
contracts

18 
October

1. Presentation on the CYP Strategic Partnership Plan

2. Overview of progress to date with the Family Support 
Commissioning Review

15 
November

1. Members’ presentations on conclusions from their research.

2. Initial discussion on definition of / cohort for ‘superjoined up around 
children.

3. Children’s Views of Services – Super Survey results and Big 
Conversations.

4. Corporate Parenting Forum – role and responsibilities

5. Task for Members of the Committee to research their localities, 
other authorities and return next time with presentations.

20 
December

1. Discussion with staff regarding zero-hour contracts/relief contracts

17 
January 
2018

1. How can the Council become more joined up around children and 
young people?
 Workshop style discussion

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



21 
February

1. Day Services Commissioning Review

2. Residential Services Commissioning Review

21 March 1. Workshop style discussion on the Adult Services Model and how 
well the Commissioning Reviews support the Model, including 
discussion on appropriate consultation mechanisms and 
processes

18 April 1. Presentation of draft report / letter for Cabinet Member

Page 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	6 Work Plan 2017-2018.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno 
Polisi Diogelu

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mercher, 18 Hydref 2017 am 5.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C R Doyle (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
J P Curtice P R Hood-Williams E T Kirchner
K M Roberts

Swyddog(ion)
David Howes Prif Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Simon Jones Arweinydd Strategol y Ddeddf Gwasanaethau 

Cymdeithasol a Llesiant, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Chris Sivers Cyfarwyddwr Pobl
Julie Thomas Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Plant a Theuluoedd
Alex Williams Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): Y V Jardine, E J King, M B Lewis a G J Tanner

20 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau.

21 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion y Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno Polisi 
Diogelu a gynhaliwyd ar 20 Medi 2017 fel cofnod cywir.

Contractau yn ôl y galw/cyflenwi

Rhoddodd Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion ddiweddariad i'r pwyllgor am 
gontractau yn ôl y galw/cyflenwi.  Cadarnhawyd ganddi fod 109 o staff yn gweithio i 
RST, ac roedd hynny'n cynnwys 67 o staff allanol a 42 a oedd eisoes yn cael eu 
cyflogi gan y cyngor.

Cyflwynwyd canlyniadau'r Holiadur Contractau Cyflenwi a oedd yn rhoi adborth staff 
ar fanteision ac anfanteision y system contractau cyflenwi.  Ar y cyfan, roedd yr 
adborth yn gadarnhaol oherwydd roedd gan staff gontractau a oedd yn addas i'w 
ffordd o fyw.  Yn ogystal, darparwyd enghreifftiau o sut y dyrannwyd amser rhai o'r 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno Polisi Diogelu (Dydd Mercher, 18 
Hydref 2017)

Parhad

gweithwyr RST dros gyfnod o 3 mis, ynghyd ag oriau a lleoliadau RST a weithiwyd 
yn ystod mis Awst 2017.

Gofynnwyd cwestiynau gan y pwyllgor mewn perthynas â'r canlynol: -

 Os oedd gweithwyr RST yn gweithio yn rhywle arall, cyfanswm nifer yr oriau a 
weithiwyd ganddynt a'u patrymau gweithio;

 Ymgymryd â gwiriadau mewn perthynas â'r oriau a weithiwyd gan staff a oedd 
hefyd yn gweithio i'r awdurdod;

 Trefniadau gweithio hyblyg i staff.

Penderfynodd y pwyllgor nad oedd am gynnal sesiwn gyda staff yn y cyfarfod a 
drefnwyd ar gyfer 20 Rhagfyr 2017, wedi ystyried yr wybodaeth a adroddwyd iddo 
gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion. 

O ystyried yr wybodaeth a gyflwynwyd gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion, 
penderfynwyd y dylai'r cadeirydd adrodd am y canfyddiadau i Aelod y Cabinet dros 
Iechyd a Lles. 

22 Cyflwyniad ar Gynllun Partneriaeth Strategol PPI.

Darparwyd cyflwyniad i'r pwyllgor gan y Cyfarwyddwr Pobl ynghylch y Cynllun 
Partneriaeth Strategol Plant a Phobl Ifanc.  Roedd y manylion a ddarparwyd yn 
cynnwys: -

 Deddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau'r Dyfodol 2015;
 Partneriaeth Strategol Plant a Phobl Ifanc;
 Cefndir;
 Gweledigaeth;
 Dyheadau;
 Blaenoriaethau Plant a Phobl Ifanc;
 Fframwaith y Cynllun;
 Amcanion Strategol y Cynllun;
 Gwaith y 12 mis diwethaf;
 Edrych ymlaen at y dyfodol a chamau nesaf.

Gofynnodd cynghorwyr gwestiynau ynghylch cynlluniau monitro; amserlenni 
penodol; anghenion cefnogaeth pobl ifanc ddiamddiffyn; penaethiaid yn ymdrin â 
materion diogelu, ac ysgolion a oedd wedi ymrwymo i CCUHP.

Cadarnhawyd gan y Cyfarwyddwr Pobl mai 3 ysgol yn unig nad oedd wedi ymrwymo 
i CCUHP. 

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Nodi cynnwys y cyflwyniad;
2) Cylchredeg y cyflwyniad i'r pwyllgor.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno Polisi Diogelu (Dydd Mercher, 18 
Hydref 2017)

Parhad

23 Trosolwg Cynnydd Cyfredol yr Adolygiad Comisiynu Cefnogi Teuluoedd. (Ar 
lafar)

Darparwyd cyflwyniad trosolwg o'r cynnydd cyfredol o ran yr Adolygiad Comisiynu 
Cefnogi Teuluoedd gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Plant a Theuluoedd.  Roedd y 
manylion a ddarparwyd yn cynnwys: -

 Continwwm Cefnogi Teuluoedd – y Darlun Mwy;
 Gweledigaeth a diben cymorth i deuluoedd;
 Cefnogi lles a diogelwch plant, pobl ifanc a theuluoedd yn Abertawe;
 Continwwm Cefnogi Teuluoedd – Adolygiad Comisiynu;
 Amcanion;
 Casgliadau – gwasanaethau cymorth i deuluoedd – dan 11 oed ac 11+ oed;
 Casgliadau – gwasanaethau cymorth cam-drin domestig i deuluoedd;
 Camau nesaf.

Canolbwyntiodd trafodaethau ar effaith gadarnhaol cydlynwyr ardaloedd lleol; yr 
angen am ymagwedd fwy cydlynol o ran mynd i'r afael ag anghenion dysgu 
ychwanegol wrth bontio rhwng yr ysgol ac addysg bellach; cyfrifoldeb rheolwyr i 
gadw plant yn ddiogel.

Dywedodd Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Plant a Theuluoedd fod y Bwrdd Magu Plant 
Corfforaethol yn monitro plant sy'n derbyn gofal er mwyn sicrhau canlyniadau da ac 
amddiffyn plant.

Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys y cyflwyniad.

24 Cynllun Gwaith 2017-2018.

Cyflwynodd y cadeirydd gynllun gwaith wedi'i ddiweddaru ar gyfer 2017/2018.

Cyfeiriodd at adroddiad am weithrediad y PDChP yn y dyfodol a gaiff ei drafod yng 
Ngweithgor y Cyfansoddiad a'r cyngor ym mis Tachwedd.  Ychwanegodd y byddai'r 
pwyllgor yn trafod sut yr oedd am weithio yn y dyfodol yn y cyfarfod nesaf a 
drefnwyd.

Trafodwyd pynciau trafod posib gan y pwyllgor a sut y gellid trefnu cyfarfodydd y 
dyfodol. 

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.
2) Trafodir sut y mae'r pwyllgor yn dymuno gweithredu yn y dyfodol yn y cyfarfod 

nesaf a drefnir.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 6.28 pm

Cadeirydd


